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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 
 
 
Board of Directors of 
Cincinnati State Technical and Community College Foundation 
 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Cincinnati State Technical and Community 
College Foundation (a not-for-profit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as 
of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows 
for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.  
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of Cincinnati State Technical and Community College Foundation as of June 30, 2025 
and 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits in Government Auditing Standards, issued by 
the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further 
described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. 
We are required to be independent of Cincinnati State Technical and Community College Foundation and 
to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to 
our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Cincinnati State Technical and 
Community College Foundation’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that 
the financial statements are available to be issued. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that 
includes our opinion.  



 
 
 

 
 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and 
Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Cincinnati State Technical and Community College Foundation’s internal control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about Cincinnati State Technical and Community College Foundation’s 
ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards  
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 15, 
2025, on our consideration of Cincinnati State Technical and Community College Foundation’s internal 
control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to 
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Cincinnati State Technical and 
Community College Foundation’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is 
an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering 
Cincinnati State Technical and Community College Foundation’s internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance. 

  Clark, Schaefer, Hackett & Co. 

Springfield, Ohio 
October 15, 2025 



2025 2024

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents      $ 4,023,014 1,871,965
Investments     14,852,074 13,670,728
Pledges receivable - net 1,428,292 1,661,395
Assets held in remainder unitrust -                     263,835
Prepaid expenses and other assets 14,846           16,204           

$ 20,318,226    17,484,127    

Liabilities and Net Assets    

Liabilities    
Accounts payable $ 332,251         392,952         
Charitable remainder unitrust obligation -                     34,226           

332,251         427,178         

Net assets   
Without donor restrictions 2,960,671      641,165         
With donor restrictions 17,025,304    16,415,784    

19,985,975    17,056,949    

$ 20,318,226    17,484,127    

Cincinnati State Technical and Community College Foundation
Statements of Financial Position

June 30, 2025 and 2024

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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Without With
Donor Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

Revenues and other support            
Contributions of cash and other

financial assets $ 2,040,235      1,772,006      3,812,241      
Contributions of nonfinancial assets 361,703         14,677           376,380         
Investment return, net 390,091         1,167,315      1,557,406      
Net assets released from restrictions    2,344,478      (2,344,478)     -                     

Total revenues and other support  5,136,507      609,520         5,746,027      

Expenses             
Program 2,474,013      -                     2,474,013      
Management and general 116,591         -                     116,591         
Fundraising 226,397         -                     226,397         

Total expenses 2,817,001      -                     2,817,001      

Change in net assets 2,319,506      609,520         2,929,026      

Net assets at beginning of year        641,165         16,415,784    17,056,949    

Net assets at end of year                $ 2,960,671      17,025,304    19,985,975    

Cincinnati State Technical and Community College Foundation
Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2025

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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Without With
Donor Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

Revenues and other support            
Contributions of cash and other

financial assets $ 140,184         2,259,652      2,399,836      
Contributions of nonfinancial assets 310,012 254,813         564,825         
Investment return, net 356,002         1,203,883      1,559,885      
Net assets released from restrictions    2,427,853      (2,427,853)     -                     

Total revenues and other support  3,234,051      1,290,495      4,524,546      

Expenses             
Program 2,460,734      -                     2,460,734      
Management and general 183,333         -                     183,333         
Fundraising 229,131         -                     229,131         

Total expenses 2,873,198      -                     2,873,198      

Change in net assets 360,853         1,290,495      1,651,348      

Net assets at beginning of year 280,312         15,125,289    15,405,601    

Net assets at end of year            $ 641,165         16,415,784    17,056,949    

Cincinnati State Technical and Community College Foundation
Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2024

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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Management
Program and General Fundraising Totals

Professional fees                                   $ -                      33,679        -                 33,679       
Campaign expense -                      28,125        9,375         37,500       
Bank and other fees -                      7,730          -                 7,730         
Student services 2,360,642       -                  -                 2,360,642  
Program support 108,511          36,170        217,022     361,703     
Retention initiative     931                 -                  -                 931            
Legal fees -                      9,129          -                 9,129         
Miscellaneous 3,929              1,758          -                 5,687         

Total expenses $ 2,474,013       116,591      226,397     2,817,001  

Cincinnati State Technical and Community College Foundation
Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended June 30, 2025

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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Management
Program and General Fundraising Totals

Professional fees                                 $ -                      60,560        -                 60,560        
Campaign expense -                      84,375        43,124       127,499      
Bank and other fees -                      3,719          -                 3,719          
Student services 2,363,435       -                  -                 2,363,435   
Program support 93,004            31,001        186,007     310,012      
Retention initiative 1,000              -                  -                 1,000          
Schell loan initiative 1,000              -                  -                 1,000          
Legal fees -                      2,738          -                 2,738          
Miscellaneous 2,295              940             -                 3,235          

Total expenses $ 2,460,734       183,333      229,131     2,873,198   

Cincinnati State Technical and Community College Foundation
Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended June 30, 2024

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
7



2025 2024

Cash flows from operating activities:    
Change in net assets    $ 2,929,026      1,651,348      
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets    

to net cash from operating activities:   
Contributions restricted for endowment (295,614)        (93,626)          
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments (1,246,445)     (1,308,074)     
Net change in value of remainder trust (15,825)          (23,273)          

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Pledges receivable 233,103         (983,423)        
Prepaid expenses and other assets 1,358             1,696             
Accounts payable (60,701)          (95,047)          
Charitable remainder unitrust obligation (34,226)          (12,823)          

Net cash from operating activities     1,510,676      (863,222)        

Cash flows from investing activities:     
Purchase of investments, net of sales and maturities 65,099           220,467         
Proceeds from assets held in remainder trust 279,660         12,822           

Net cash from investing activities     344,759         233,289         

Cash flows from financing activities:     
Contributions restricted for endowment 295,614         93,626           

Change in cash and cash equivalents     2,151,049      (536,307)        

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year    1,871,965      2,408,272      

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year     $ 4,023,014      1,871,965      

Cincinnati State Technical and Community College Foundation
Statements of Cash Flows

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
8



Cincinnati State Technical and Community College Foundation 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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1. Nature of Organization and Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Organization 
Cincinnati State Technical and Community College Foundation (the "Foundation") was organized to promote 
and support the programs, services, and capital improvement projects of Cincinnati State Technical and 
Community College (the "College") and to solicit, receive, hold, and administer gifts and grants for the benefit 
of the College. The Foundation is a component unit of the College. 
 
The Foundation is governed by a self-perpetuating Board of Directors whose membership consists of certain 
ex-officio and other members from the College's board and management and members (a majority) who are 
not from the College's board or employed by the College. 
 
Basis of presentation 
The financial statements of the Foundation have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP), which requires the Foundation to report 
information regarding its financial position and activities according to the existence or absence of donor-
imposed restrictions. 
 

Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and 
may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Foundation. These net 
assets may be used at the discretion of the Foundation’s management and the Board of Directors. 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors. Some donor 
restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions that are likely to be met by actions of the 
Foundation or by the passage of time.  Some donor restrictions are perpetual in nature whereby the 
principal is to be maintained intact in perpetuity and that only the income from investment thereof be 
expended either for the general purpose of the Foundation, or purposes specified by the donor. 

 
Cash equivalents 
The Foundation considers all investments with an original maturity of three months or less when purchased to 
be cash equivalents. The Foundation has cash equivalents included in its investment portfolio that are 
combined with total investments. The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents shown in the 
accompanying financial statements includes checking and overnight investment accounts with one local 
financial institution.  
 
Investments 
Investments are stated at fair value. The fair value of investments is described in Note 4. Realized and 
unrealized gains or losses are determined by the difference between carrying value and fair value. Gains and 
losses and investment income derived from investments are accounted for as income with donor restrictions 
or income without donor restrictions based on any restrictions imposed by donors. Interest and dividends are 
reported net of related investment fees.  



Cincinnati State Technical and Community College Foundation 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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Assets held in remainder unitrust 
Assets held in remainder unitrust were resources held and administered by an outside trustee for the benefit 
of the Foundation.  This account was reported at estimated fair value of the Foundation’s interest of assets 
within the trust with changes in value included in the statements of activities.  Under the terms of the trust, the 
Foundation had the irrevocable right to receive the trust assets when the trust terminated in accordance with 
the trust agreement.  During the term of the trust, income distributions were made to a third-party beneficiary 
in accordance with the terms of the trust.  This beneficiary’s right to receive these distributions was 
recognized as a charitable remainder unitrust obligation on the statements of financial position as of June 30, 
2024.  The trust terminated during the year ended June 30, 2025 and the Foundation received the remaining 
assets. 
 
Contributions 
Contributions, including unconditional promises to give in the future, are measured at fair value and reported 
as revenue when received or receivable. Donor unconditional promises to give in the future are recorded at 
the present value of estimated future cash flows. Contributions with donor-imposed time or purpose 
restrictions are reported as support with donor restrictions. All other contributions are reported as support 
without donor restrictions. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends, or 
purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without 
donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. 
Amounts for services provided by the College and other nonfinancial assets from unrelated third parties are 
valued and reported as contributions of nonfinancial assets. See Note 7 for further information. 
 
Pledges receivable that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at net realizable value. 
Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present 
value of their estimated future cash flows. The discounts on those amounts are computed using risk-free 
interest rates (based on the 52-week daily treasury bill rates of 3.97% and 5.11% as of June 30, 2025 and 
2024, respectively). Amortization of the discounts is included in contribution revenue. An allowance for 
uncollectible contributions is provided when evidence indicates amounts promised by donors may not be 
collectible. Based upon management's judgment, considering such factors as prior collection history, type of 
contribution, and nature of fundraising activity, the Foundation recorded an allowance of $0 for uncollectible 
pledges receivable as of June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
 
Functional allocation of expenses 
Total expenses consist of expenses relating to program services, management and general, and fundraising. 
Costs are allocated between the various programs and support services on an actual basis, where available, 
or based upon reasonable methods. Personnel and related benefit costs that are included in campaign and 
in-kind support, are allocated based upon management’s estimates of time expended by function.  Although 
methods of allocation used are considered appropriate, other methods could be used that would produce 
different amounts. 
 
Use of estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets 
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue, expenses, and 
other changes in net assets during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
  



Cincinnati State Technical and Community College Foundation 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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Income taxes 
The Foundation is a not-for-profit corporation and is exempt from tax under the provisions of Internal Revenue 
Code Section 501(c)(3). 
 
Subsequent events 
The financial statements and related disclosures include evaluation of events up through and including 
October 15, 2025, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued. 
 
2. Pledges Receivable 
 
As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, net pledges receivable are classified as net assets with donor restrictions 
since they will either expire or be fulfilled within a specified period of time.  Net pledges receivable consist of 
the following as of June 30: 
 

2025 2024

Pledges due in one year or less $ 666,861 839,936
Pledges due from one to five years 636,250 669,136
Pledges due after five years 291,000           404,000           

Gross pledges receivable 1,594,111 1,913,072
Less allowance for uncollectible pledges -                      -                      
Less discount for long-term pledges 165,819           251,677           

Pledges receivable - net $ 1,428,292         1,661,395          
 
3. Investments 
 
Investments consisted of the following at June 30: 
 

         2025 2024

Cash equivalents $ 463,551           955,236           
Equity securities 10,234,082       8,314,567         
Debt securities 2,435,901         3,720,722         
Real estate investments -                  29,870             
Alternative investments 1,718,540         650,333           

Total investments $ 14,852,074       13,670,728        
 
Investment return during the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 are net of investment fees of $68,009 and 
$72,296, respectively. 

  



Cincinnati State Technical and Community College Foundation 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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4. Fair Value Measurements 
 
Accounting standards require certain assets and liabilities be reported at fair value in the financial statements 
and provide a framework for establishing that fair value. The framework for determining fair value is based on 
a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs and valuation techniques used to measure fair value. 
 
Fair values determined by Level 1 inputs use quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
that the Foundation has the ability to access. 
 
Fair values determined by Level 2 inputs use other inputs that are observable, either directly or indirectly. 
These Level 2 inputs include quoted prices for similar assets in active markets, and other inputs such as 
interest rates and yield curves that are observable at commonly quoted intervals. 
 
Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs, including inputs that are available in situations where there is little, if 
any, market activity for the related asset. These level 3 fair value measurements are based primarily on 
management’s own estimates using pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies, or similar 
techniques taking into account the characteristics of the asset. 
 
In instances whereby inputs used to measure fair value fall into different levels in the above fair value 
hierarchy, fair value measurements in their entirety are categorized based on the lowest level input that is 
significant to the valuation. The Foundation’s assessment of the significance of particular inputs to these fair 
value measurements requires judgment and considers factors specific to each asset. 
 
The following tables present information about the Foundation’s assets measured at fair value on a recurring 
basis at June 30, 2025 and 2024 and the valuation techniques used by the Foundation to determine those 
fair values. 
 
Assets Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis at June 30, 2025 
 

Quoted Prices 
in Active 

Markets for 
Identical Assets  

(Level 1)

Significant 
Other 

Observable 
Inputs (Level 2)

Significant 
Unobservable 

Inputs        
(Level 3)

Balance at     
June 30, 2025

Equities - common stocks $ 1,452,482        -                    -                   1,452,482      
Equities - mutual funds 8,781,600        -                    -                   8,781,600      
Fixed income - mutual funds 2,435,901        -                    -                   2,435,901      
Alternative mutual funds 1,718,540        -                    -                   1,718,540      

$ 14,388,523      -                    -                   14,388,523    

 
  



Cincinnati State Technical and Community College Foundation 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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4. Fair Value Measurements (Continued) 
 

Assets Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis at June 30, 2024 
 

Quoted Prices 
in Active 

Markets for 
Identical Assets  

(Level 1)

Significant 
Other 

Observable 
Inputs (Level 2)

Significant 
Unobservable 

Inputs        
(Level 3)

Balance at     
June 30, 2024

Equities - common stocks $ 994,511          -                    -                   994,511         
Equities - mutual funds 7,320,056        -                    -                   7,320,056      
Fixed income - mutual funds 3,720,722        -                    -                   3,720,722      
Real estate mutual funds 29,870            -                    -                   29,870           
Alternative mutual funds 650,333          -                    -                   650,333         

$ 12,715,492      -                    -                   12,715,492     
 
Investments on the statements of financial position at June 30, 2025 and 2024 include cash equivalents of 
$463,551 and $955,236, respectively. The Foundation's investments in cash equivalents are measured 
at amortized cost; therefore, they are not included in the table above. 
 
5. Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions consisted for the following purposes or periods at June 30: 
 

2025 2024

Pledges receivable - net $ 1,428,292 1,661,395         
Special purpose funds 4,280,480         3,950,653         
Endowment funds - temporary portion 3,663,884         3,440,702         
Endowment funds - perpetual portion 7,652,648         7,363,034         

Total $ 17,025,304       16,415,784        
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6. Endowment 
 
Net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence 
of donor-imposed restrictions. 
 
Interpretation of UPMIFA: 
The Foundation has interpreted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as 
requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted 
endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the 
Foundation classifies as net assets with perpetual donor restrictions (a) the original value of gifts donated to 
the perpetual endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the perpetual endowment, and (c) 
accumulations to the perpetual endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift 
instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted 
endowment fund that is not classified in net assets with perpetual donor restrictions is classified as net 
assets with temporary donor restrictions until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the 
Foundation in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA. 
 
In accordance with UPMIFA, the Foundation considers the following factors in making a determination to 
appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: 
 
(1) The duration and preservation of the fund 
(2) The purposes of the Foundation and the donor-restricted endowment fund 
(3) General economic conditions 
(4) The possible effect of inflation and deflation 
(5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation or depreciation of investments 
(6) Other resources of the Foundation 
(7) The investment policies of the Foundation 
 
Investment return objectives: 
The Foundation has adopted the investment and spending policies for endowment assets. The investment 
strategy of the Endowment is to emphasize total return with reasonable withdrawal requirements being met 
from interest, dividends and capital appreciation.  The endowment will strive for a proper balance between 
preservation of capital and enhancement of purchasing power.  The commitment to total return is based on 
the premise that over longer periods of time, common stocks should outperform fixed income instruments and 
the Endowment will be better served by taking a long-term perspective and weighting asset allocations 
towards capital appreciation.  It is recognized that over shorter time frames this approach carries with it the 
risks of volatility, the threat of investment losses, and the possibility of using principal when total return is less 
than the needs of the Foundation.  The Foundation’s overall goal is to provide additional real growth through 
new endowment gifts and investment returns. 
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6. Endowment (Continued) 
 
Specific investment goals: 
The investment time horizon for the Endowment is aimed to last in perpetuity.  The Finance Committee 
requires that all the Endowment assets be invested in liquid securities, defined as securities that can be 
transacted quickly and efficiently for the Endowment, with minimal impact on market price.  It is the goal of the 
aggregate Endowment assets to meet or exceed the absolute rate of return of a benchmark policy index 
based upon the strategic asset allocation of the fund to various broad asset classes.  The Endowment will be 
managed with a long-term risk tolerance of moderate/aggressive, reflecting a benchmark of 65% S&P 500 
and 35% Bloomberg Barclays US Aggregate Bond Index. 
 
Annual spending policy: 
The Foundation has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year 5% of the 3-year rolling balance 
average of its endowment funds, or an amount equal to the previous year’s distribution, whichever is higher. 
The calculation is based on the calendar year end preceding the fiscal year in which the distribution is 
planned.  
 
The endowment fund composition and activity for the year ended June 30, 2025 was as follows: 
 

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Perpetual endowment funds $ -                    11,141,833      11,141,833    
Term endowment funds -                    174,699           174,699         

Total $ -                    11,316,532      11,316,532    

Composition by Type of Fund as of June 30, 2025
Endowment Net Assets

 
 

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Endowment net assets,
July 1, 2024 $ -                    10,803,736      10,803,736    

Investment income:
Investment income, net of fees -                    235,338 235,338         
Net gains, realized and
   unrealized -                    931,977           931,977         

Contributions -                    295,614           295,614         

Appropriations of assets
for expenditure -                    (950,133)          (950,133)        

Endowment net assets,
June 30, 2025 $ -                    11,316,532      11,316,532    

Changes in Endowment
Net Assets for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025
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6. Endowment (Continued) 
 
The endowment fund composition and activity for the years ended June 30, 2024 was as follows: 
 

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Perpetual endowment funds $ -                    10,635,037      10,635,037    
Term endowment funds -                    168,699           168,699         

Total $ -                    10,803,736      10,803,736    

Composition by Type of Fund as of June 30, 2024
Endowment Net Assets

 
 

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Endowment net assets,
July 1, 2023 $ -                    10,025,860      10,025,860    

Investment income:
Investment income, net of fees -                    192,287           192,287         
Net gains, realized and
   unrealized -                    1,011,596        1,011,596      

Contributions -                    93,626             93,626           

Appropriations of assets
for expenditure -                    (519,633)          (519,633)        

Endowment net assets,
June 30, 2024 $ -                    10,803,736      10,803,736    

Changes in Endowment
Net Assets for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024

 
 
Funds with deficiencies: 
From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may 
fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Foundation to retain as a fund of perpetual 
duration. These deficiencies result from unfavorable market fluctuations and continued appropriation for 
certain programs that was deemed prudent by the Foundation's Board of Directors. There were 3 and 1 
funds with deficiencies for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, as follows: 
 

2025 2024

Fair value of underwater endowment assets $ 122,020           20,594           
Original endowment gift amounts 125,801           20,803           

Endowment gifts in excess of endowment assets $ (3,781)             (209)              
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7. Contributed Nonfinancial Assets 
 
For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, contributed nonfinancial assets recognized within the 
statements of activities included: 
 

         2025 2024

Received from the College:

Institutional advancement support (see Note 8) $ 361,703           310,012           

Received from unrelated third parties:
Vehicles and equipment -                  230,000           
Other 14,677             24,813             

Total contributed nonfinancial assets $ 376,380           564,825            
 
Institutional advancement support is valued at the actual cost to the College.  Vehicles, equipment and other 
contributed nonfinancial assets are valued at fair value at the date of donation.  Vehicles and equipment are 
utilized by the College as part of providing educational services to students. 
 
8. Related Party Transactions 
 
The institutional advancement support the College provides includes development, alumni services, 
government and community relations, public relations, communications, and grants administration, all of 
which support the Foundation.  The head of the College’s Institutional Advancement reporting to the College 
President also serves as the Foundation’s Executive Director. All compensation and benefits for the 
personnel are paid by the College. For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, contributed amounts 
totaled $361,703 and $310,012, respectively. These amounts are classified as contributions of nonfinancial 
assets without donor restrictions in the statements of activities. The College also pays certain expenses of 
the Foundation and the Foundation reimburses the College quarterly. Amounts reimbursed to the College for 
scholarships, student services and other expenses were $2,194,297 and $2,110,274 for the years end June 
30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. Amounts due to the College were $332,251 and $390,902 as of June 30, 
2025 and 2024, respectively, and are included in accounts payable on the statements of financial position. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Financial instruments which subject the Foundation to a concentration of credit risk include cash and 
investments. The Foundation maintains cash and investment balances at several financial institutions. Bank 
accounts are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to $250,000. To limit these risks, the 
Foundation places its cash investments with high credit quality financial institutions. 
 
The Foundation has investments managed by professional investment managers in compliance with the 
investment policy established by the Investment Committee of the Foundation. The underlying investments 
are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated 
with certain investments and the level of uncertainty related to changes in the value of investments, it is at 
least reasonably possible that changes in the value of investments will occur in the near term and that such 
changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the statements of financial position. 
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10. Availability of Financial Assets 
 
The following table presents the financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures 
within one year at June 30, 2025 and 2024: 
 

2025 2024

Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,023,014    1,871,965    
Investments 14,852,074  13,670,728  
Pledges receivable - net 1,428,292    1,661,395    

Financial assets available at year-end 20,303,380  17,204,088  

Less those unavailable for general expenditures within
one year due to:

Net assets with donor restrictions 17,025,304  16,415,784  

Financial assets available to meet cash
needs for general expenditure within one year $ 3,278,076    788,304        

 
As part of the Foundation’s liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be 
available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. Excess cash is invested in 
short-term, highly liquid investments during the year. If additional financial assets are needed based on 
unexpected needs, certain amounts from the endowment fund could be made available as necessary by 
adjusting the endowment spending policy distributions. In accordance with the annual spending policy 
described in Note 6, the 2026 distributions should be at least $470,000. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
 
 
Board of Directors of 
Cincinnati State Technical and Community College Foundation 
 
We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Cincinnati State 
Technical and Community College Foundation (a not-for-profit organization), which comprise the 
statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related statements of activities, functional 
expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and 
have issued our report thereon dated October 15, 2025. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Cincinnati State 
Technical and Community College Foundation’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) 
as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Cincinnati State Technical and Community College Foundation's internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Cincinnati State Technical and 
Community College Foundation’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a 
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified.  
 



 

20 
 

 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Cincinnati State Technical and Community 
College Foundation’s financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance 
with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an 
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not 
express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other 
matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.  
 
Purpose of this Report 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Cincinnati State 
Technical and Community College Foundation’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an 
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering 
Cincinnati State Technical and Community College Foundation’s internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

  Clark, Schaefer, Hackett & Co. 

Springfield, Ohio 
October 15, 2025 
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